

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014

(NO. 14 OF 2014)



SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014

(NO. 14 OF 2014)

PASSED by the National Parliament this twentieth day of August 2014.

(This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill passed by Parliament and found by me to be a true copy of the Bill)

Dangen

Taeasi Sanga (Mrs) Clerk to National Parliament

ASSENTED to in Her Majesty's name and on Her Majesty's behalf this twenty second \ day of September 2014.

F.O. Kabu

Sir Frank Utu Ofagioro Kabui Governor-General

Date of Commencement: see section 2

AN ACT TO AMEND PROVISIONS OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL UNIVERSITY ACT 2012 RELATING TO THE COUNCIL OF THE UNIVERSITY.

ENACTED by the National Parliament of Solomon Islands.

3

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

ø

+

١

ι

۸ .

, U

ar

de

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Act amended
- 4. Section 12 amended
- 5. Section 24 amended

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL UNIVERSITY (AMENDMENT) ACT 2014

1. This Act may be cited as the Solomon Islands National University (Amendment) Act 2014.

2. This Act commences on a date appointed by the Minister by notice in the *Gazette*.

3. This Act amends the Solomon Islands National University Act 2012 ("the principal Act").

4. The principal Act is amended by deleting section 12(4) and substituting it with the following:

"(4) The term of elected members mentioned in subsection (1)(a), (b), (c), (e) or (f) is 3 years, and for the elected member mentioned in subsection (1)(d) is 2 years, from the first scheduled meeting after the date of election."

5. The principal Act is amended in section 24(1)(a) by deleting "five (5)" and substituting with "two (2)."

Section 24 amended

5

Short title

Commencement

Act amended

Section 12

amended

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Printed by Pacific Printers Limited. ۶.

}